## THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF MATACHEWAN

## BY-LAW NO. 2015-13

## BEING a By-law to appoint a Building Inspector

**WHEREAS** Subsection 3 (2) of the <u>Building Code Act</u>, S.O. 1992, c. 23, as amended, authorizes the Council to appoint a Building Inspector,

**AND WHEREAS** the Council of the Corporation of the Township of Matachewan has entered into a joint enforcement agreement pursuant to Subsection 3 (3) of the <u>Building</u> <u>Code Act</u>,

**AND WHEREAS** the Council of the Corporation of the Township of Matachewan deems it necessary and expedient to appoint a Building Inspector for the purposes of the enforcement of the <u>Building Code Act</u> and the provisions of the Building Code in the areas in which the municipality has jurisdiction.

**NOW THEREFORE** the Council of the Corporation of the Township of Matachewan enacts as follows:

- 1. That **Jason Munroe** is hereby appointed Building Inspector for the Corporation of the Township of Matachewan, and
- 2. That the Building Inspector shall report directly to the Chief Building Official and shall be responsible for the enforcement of the <u>Building Code Act</u>, R.S.O. 1992, c.23, as amended, and the provisions of said act in the areas in which he has qualifications under Clause 2.16.2.1 (1)(b), except the provisions of Part 8 Sewage Systems which are enforced by another principal authority pursuant to Section 3.1 <u>Building Code Act</u> and Section 2.15 of the Building Code, and
- 3. That all previous by-laws and/or resolutions, or parts thereof, contrary hereto or inconsistent herewith, be and the same are hereby repealed.
- 4. That this by-law shall come into force and effect upon final passing thereof and remain in force and effect until such time as it is repealed by the Council of the Corporation of the Township of Matachewan.

**READ** a first and second and third time, and finally enacted and passed in open Council this 18<sup>th</sup> day of June 2015. Signed, sealed and numbered 2015-13

non Cheryl Drummond Reeve

Andrew Van Oosten CAO-Clerk-Treasurer